Kivimiehentie 4
FI-02150 Espoo, FINLAND
Member of
Translations of this European Technical Assessment in other languages shall fully correspond to the original issued
document and should be identified as such.
Communication of this European Technical Assessment, including transmission by electronic means, shall be in full

Tables 4a and 4b
Modulus of elasticity parallel to the grain of the longitudinal
boards E0,mean
EN 408 11500
Shear modulus Gmean EN 408 500
3.  Actions generally
For references regarding the calculation, see Annexes 2 and 3. National regulations shall be
followed.
Use of fasteners According to EN 1995-1-1, for further details see Annex 3
 ETA 24/1158 of 27/12/2024 – page 13 of 20
Table 4a. Characteristic shear strength values for edgewise loading of CrossLam Kuhmo CLT L-
panels. In manufacturing of L-panels, the lamellas of cover layers are parallel to the length direction of
the production line.
Product L C L C L C L fv,k
Id. (mm) (N/mm2)
L3-60-20 20 20 20     2,67
L3-70-20 20 30 20     3,24
L3-80-20 20 40 20     3,50
L3-80-30 30 20 30     2,00
L3-90-20 20 50 20     3,50
L3-90-30 30 30 30     2,50
L3-100-30 30 40 30     3,13
L3-100-40 40 20 40     1,60
L3-110-30 30 50 30     3,50
L3-120-40 40 40 40     2,50
L3-130-50 50 30 50     1,85
L3-140-50 50 40 50     2,20
L3-160-60 60 40 60     2,00
L3-180-60 60 60 60     2,50
L5-100-20 20 20 20 20 20   3,20
L5-120-20 20 30 20 30 20   3,50
L5-120-30 30 20 20 20 30   2,67
L5-130-30 30 20 30 20 30   2,46
L5-140-30 30 30 20 30 30   3,24
L5-140-40 40 20 20 20 40   2,29
L5-150-30 30 30 30 30 30   3,00
L5-160-40 40 20 40 20 40   2,00
L5-180-40 40 30 40 30 40   2,60
L5-200-40 40 40 40 40 40   3,00
L5-220-60 60 20 60 20 60   1,45
L5-240-40 40 60 40 60 40   3,50
L7-140-20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 3,43
L7-180-30 30 20 30 20 30 20 30 2,67
L7-200-20 20 40 20 40 20 40 20 3,20
L7-220-40 40 20 40 20 40 20 40 2,18
L7-240-30 30 40 30 40 30 40 30 3,50
L7-260-30 30 40 40 40 40 40 30 3,50
L7-260-50 50 20 50 20 50 20 50 1,85
L7-280-40 40 40 40 40 40 40 40 3,21
L7-300-60 60 20 60 20 60 20 60 1,60
 ETA 24/1158 of 27/12/2024 – page 14 of 20
Table 4b. Characteristic shear strength values for edgewise loading of CrossLam Kuhmo CLT C-
panels. In manufacturing of C-panels, the lamellas of cover layers are perpendicular to the length
direction of the production line.
Product C L C L C L C fv,k
Id. (mm) (N/mm2)
C3-60-20 20 20 20     2,67
C3-70-20 20 30 20     2,88
C3-80-20 20 40 20     2,71
C3-80-30 30 20 30     2,00
C3-90-20 20 50 20     2,68
C3-90-30 30 30 30     2,50
C3-100-30 30 40 30     2,34
C3-100-40 40 20 40     1,60
C3-110-30 30 50 30     2,32
C3-120-40 40 40 40     2,50
C3-130-50 50 30 50     1,85
C3-140-50 50 40 50     2,20
C3-160-60 60 40 60     2,00
C3-180-60 60 60 60     2,50
C5-100-20 20 20 20 20 20   3,20
C5-120-20 20 30 20 30 20   3,36
C5-120-30 30 20 20 20 30   2,67
C5-130-30 30 20 30 20 30   2,46
C5-140-30 30 30 20 30 30   2,88
C5-140-40 40 20 20 20 40   2,29
C5-150-30 30 30 30 30 30   3,00
C5-160-40 40 20 40 20 40   2,00
C5-180-40 40 30 40 30 40   2,60
C5-200-40 40 40 40 40 40   3,00
C5-220-60 60 20 60 20 60   1,45
C5-240-40 40 60 40 60 40   2,71
C7-140-20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 3,43
C7-180-30 30 20 30 20 30 20 30 2,67
C7-200-20 20 40 20 40 20 40 20 3,20
C7-220-40 40 20 40 20 40 20 40 2,18
C7-240-30 30 40 30 40 30 40 30 2,93
C7-260-30 30 40 40 40 40 40 30 2,70
C7-260-50 50 20 50 20 50 20 50 1,85
C7-280-40 40 40 40 40 40 40 40 3,21
C7-300-60 60 20 60 20 60 20 60 1,60
 ETA 24/1158 of 27/12/2024 – page 15 of 20
ANNEX 2
DESIGN OF CROSSLAM KUHMO CLT ELEMENTS
1. Mechanical actions perpendicular to the solid wood slab